

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, ) Case No. 1:14-cv-00666-RB/SCY  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 UNITED STATES )  
 ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, )  
 )  
 Federal Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 MIDDLE RIO GRANDE )  
 CONSERVANCY DISTRICT, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFF’S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
*OLENHOUSE* MOTION FOR REVERSAL OF AGENCY ACTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
STANDING .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW .....	6
I.    The Law Regarding Development, Operation, and Modification of Corps Facilities Authorized by Congress in Flood Control Acts .....	6
II.   Pertinent provisions of the ESA .....	14
A.   The substantive requirements of ESA Section 7(a)(2) .....	15
B.   The procedural requirements of ESA Section 7(a)(2) .....	16
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	20
I.    Authorization and Development of Corps’ Physical Facilities in the Middle Rio Grande .....	20
II.   The Rio Grande Silvery Minnow and the Southwestern Willow Flycatcher .....	28
III.  The Physical and Biological Impacts of Operations at Corps’ Middle Rio Grande facilities .....	30
IV.  Corps Re-Regulates its Middle Rio Grande Operations for the Benefit of the Minnow and the Flycatcher and Formally Consults with the FWS under ESA Section 7(a)(2) .....	34
A.   Re-regulation actions .....	35

- B. Corps’ ESA Section 7(a)(2) consultations with the FWS, enactment of the Minnow Rider, and Corps’ partial implementation of the mandatory elements of the 2003 RPA ..... 37
- V. Corps Terminates its “Fill and Spill” Deviations and Terminates its ESA Section 7(a)(2) Consultation with the FWS ..... 42
- ARGUMENT ..... 43
- I. Corps’ Decision to Terminate ESA Section 7(a)(2) Consultation with the FWS is Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 43
  - A. Corps’ operations of its Middle Rio Grande facilities may affect the minnow, the flycatcher, and their designated critical habitat ..... 44
  - B. Corps has discretionary authority to modify its Middle Rio Grande operations for the benefit of the minnow and the flycatcher ..... 46
- II. Corps’ Middle Rio Grande operations jeopardize endangered species and adversely modify their critical habitats in violation of the substantive requirements of ESA Section 7(a)(2) ..... 52
- CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF ..... 55

## **LIST OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A (Public Laws)

APPENDIX B (Corps Regulations)

APPENDIX C (Standing Declarations)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. Decisions

<i>American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , . . . . .	11, 50
271 F.Supp. 230 (D.D.C. 2003)	
<i>Britt v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , . . . . .	11
769 F.2d 84 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1985)	
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , . . . . .	18
575 F.3d 999 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)	
<i>Center for Native Ecosystems v. Cables</i> , . . . . .	16, 18, 52, 53
509 F.3d 1310 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)	
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , . . . . .	6
401 U.S. 402 (1971)	
<i>Creppel v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , . . . . .	11
670 F.2d 564 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)	
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , . . .	47, 51
529 U.S. 120 (2000)	
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> , . . . . .	52
378 F.3d 1059 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)	
<i>In re: Operation of the Missouri River System</i> , . . . . .	10, 12
363 F.Supp. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 1145 (D.Minn. 2004)	
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , . . . . .	15, 17
681 F.3d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)	
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , . . . . .	48
543 U.S. 50 (2004)	

*Miccosukee Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 10  
716 F.3d 535 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)

*National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, . . . . . 14, 16, 18  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)

*National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service*, . . . . . 52, 53  
524 F.3d 917 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Jewell*, . . . . . 18, 46  
749 F.3d 776 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*, . . . . . 6  
42 F.3d 1560 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)

*Raymond Proffitt Foundation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 10  
343 F.3d 199 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003)

*Raymond Proffitt Foundation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 10  
128 F.Supp.2d 762 (E.D. Penn. 2000)

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys*, . . . . . 8  
333 F.3d 1109 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys*, . . . . . 8  
355 F.3d 1215 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys*, . . . . . 8, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 39  
601 F.3d 1096 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation*, . . . . . 21  
599 F.3d 1165 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell*, . . . . . 54  
747 F.3d 581 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service*, ..... 52  
 245 F.3d 434 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)

*State of Missouri v. Department of the Army*, ..... 11, 41, 46  
 526 F.Supp. 660 (W.D. Mo. 1980)

*Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill*, ..... 14  
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)

*United States v. Heckenliable*, ..... 48  
 446 F.3d 1048 (10 Cir. 2006)

*United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America*, ..... 48  
 508 U.S. 439 (1993)

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management*, ..... 4  
 870 F.3d 1222 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*, ..... 17  
 759 F.3d 1196 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)

*Wright v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, ..... 6, 47  
 451 F.3d 1231 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)

*Young v. TVA*, ..... 41  
 606 F.2d 143 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)

**II. Uncodified Federal Public Laws**

1948 Flood Control Act ..... 6, 23

1960 Flood Control Act ..... 6, 26, 28

1964 Flood Control Act ..... 7, 28

1986 Water Resources Development Act . . . . . 8  
1990 Water Resources Development Act . . . . . 8, 9  
1996 Water Resources Development Act . . . . . 9

**III. Codified Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 662 . . . . . 8  
16 U.S.C. § 1536 (“ESA Section 7”) . . . . . *passim*  
33 U.S.C. § 2316 . . . . . 9, 55

**IV. Code of Federal Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 222 . . . . . 13  
50 C.F.R. § 402.2 . . . . . 17  
50 C.F.R. § 402.3 . . . . . 17  
50 C.F.R. § 402.13 . . . . . 18  
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 . . . . . 19



**V. Corps Regulations**

Corps Environmental Regulation 1110-2-240 ..... 12

Corps Environmental Regulation 1165-2-119 ..... 13

Corps Engineering Pamphlet 1165-2-1 ..... 13
